## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 755**

## By Lamberth

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Dr. Cherrye
Robertson of Wilson County to the State
Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality
Commission.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201, provides for the creation of the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(C)(i), provides that the governor shall appoint a principal to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee, acting pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(C)(i), has appointed Dr. Cherrye Robertson of Wilson County as a member of the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission for a term that expires June 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Robertson currently serves as the principal of Byars Dowdy Elementary School in the Lebanon Special School District, where she has served since 2021; and

WHEREAS, a graduate of the University of Tennessee, Knoxville, she earned a Doctor of Education degree from Lee University and has worked in schools for nineteen years, eleven of which she has served as administrator; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(b)(1), provides that each appointed member shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the General Assembly upon recommendation of the Education Committee of the Senate and the Education Administration Committee of the House of Representatives; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE

CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Dr. Cherrye Robertson to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission for a term that expires June 30, 2026.

- 2 - 011669